subject to mandatory prepayment with proceeds from asset disposals exceeding a certain threshold or

from new financing obtained after the funding of the bridge financing.

The table is hypothetical and is presented solely for illustration. It does not represent the actual capital
structure that EssentialCo would have had if SpecialtyCo had already been separated from Solvay and

these transactions had taken place on June 30, 2023. EssentialCo’s capital structure after the Partial

Demerger will vary, potentially significantly, from that illustrated in the table as a result of, among other

things, ordinary course variations in cash inflows and outflows (including operating cash flow and

capital expenditures), and the costs of carrying out those transactions (which are not reflected in the

table), and the amount of new financing (after costs) drawn down by Solvay.

Investors should read this table together with the Unaudited Interim Pro Forma Financial Information.

As of June
30, 2023 Pro

Forma
Financial

Information
(Unaudited)

Adjustments
(Unaudited)

As of June

30, 2023 Pro
Forma

Financial
Information,

as adjusted
(Unaudited)

(in EUR million)

External financial debt
2027 Bonds(1) .....  497 (497) -
2029 Bonds(2) .....  597 (597) -

Other borrowings from third parties  .....  111 - 111
Third-party margin calls received by Solvay Energy(3)

.....  93 - 93

New Financing(4) .....  - 1,850 1,850
Total external financial debt .....  1,298 756 2,054

Perpetual hybrid bonds(5) .....  1,800 (1,800) -
Total external underlying financial debt (external
debt plus perpetual hybrid bonds) (a) .....  3,098 (1,044) 2,054

– 30 –

As of June

30, 2023 Pro
Forma

Financial
Information

(Unaudited)

Adjustments

(Unaudited)

As of June
30, 2023 Pro

Forma
Financial

Information,
as adjusted

(Unaudited)
(in EUR million)

Financial assets and debts owed by or to

SpecialtyCo
Non-current loans to SpecialtyCo .....  (569) 569 -

Current financial instruments – Internal bank
accounts with SpecialtyCo .....  (603) 603 -
Current loans to SpecialtyCo .....  (1,777) 1,777 -

Non-current borrowings from SpecialtyCo.....  19 (19) -
Current borrowings and internal bank accounts
liabilities with EssentialCo.....  1,309 (1,309) -

Net financial assets and debt owed by or to
SpecialtyCo (b) .....  (1,620) 1,620 -

Lease debt (c) .....  328 - 328
Other financial instruments (current and non-current)

(d).....  (158) - (158)
Cash and cash equivalents(6) (e) .....  (1,021) 490 (531)
Underlying net financial debt (f=a+b+c+d+e) .....  627 1,067 1,694

Total business equity  .....  4,562 (2,867) 1,695

(1) EUR 500 million principal amount (EUR 497 million carrying value) of Senior Notes due December 2027 issued by Solvay,
to be transferred to Syensqo upon completion of the Partial Demerger.

(2) EUR 600 million principal amount (EUR 597 million carrying value) of Senior Notes due September 2029 issued by Solvay,
which Solvay redeemed on October 9, 2023 pursuant to its call option.

(3) Solvay Energy uses brokers for trading in futures of different commodities (e.g., CO2, power, gas, coal). These transactions
are subject to margin calls. In order to cover counterparty credit risk, brokers pay a margin call to Solvay in case the instrument

[…]

Financial debt with bondholders, banks and other financial institutions is included in the Unaudited Pro
Forma Interim Financial Information where the financial debt reflects the historical ownership of the legal
entities that will be part of the Remaining Solvay Group. The debt instruments issued by Solvay are
included in the Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Financial Information.

Transaction costs

The non-recurring transaction related costs recorded are assumed to have been incurred before closing of
the Transaction. Under the assumption that the Partial Demerger would have taken place in 2020, these
transaction costs would have been reflected in 2020 as a pro forma adjustment. These costs are reversed
from the Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Income Statement for the six-month periods ended June 30, 2023
and June 30, 2022.

August 28, 2023 EssentialCo first half 2023 financial report 12/30

Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Statement of Financial Position at June 30, 2023

Solvay
historical

consolidated

SpecialtyCo
historical
combined

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in € million) Note 1 Note 1 Note 3
ASSETS
Intangible assets 1,949 1,718 0 232
Goodwill 3,450 2,647 - 802
Property, plant and equipment 5,389 3,249 2 2,141
Right-of-use assets 498 201 - 296
Equity instruments measured at fair
value 79 79 0 -

Investment in associates and joint
ventures 395 203 - 193

Other investments 37 4 - 33
Deferred tax assets 1,016 675 66 407
Loans and other assets 407 122 -1 284
Loans to Remaining Solvay Group /
SpecialtyCo (a) - 19 588 569

Other financial instruments 30 30 - -
Non-current assets 13,248 8,947 656 4,957
Inventories 1,938 1,275 2 665
Trade receivables 1,897 1,032 3 867
Income tax receivables 141 40 0 102
Other financial instruments 183 27 1 158
IBA (*) receivables with remaining
Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo (a) 1,281 1,884 603
Other receivables (a) 1,056 339 121 838
Loans to Remaining Solvay Group /
SpecialtyCo (a) - 27 1,804 1,777
Cash and cash equivalents 1,328 307 0 1,022
Current assets 6,544 4,328 3,815 6,032
Total assets 19,792 13,275 4,471 10,989

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Shareholder’s equity / Owner's net
investment 10,766 6,252 11 4,525

Non-controlling interests 59 23 - 36
Total (Business) Equity 10,825 6,275 11 4,561

Provision for employee benefits 1,106 364 - 742
Other provisions 924 422 - 502
Deferred tax liabilities 497 414 57 140
Financial debt (a) 2,451 1,066 - 1,385
Borrowings from Remaining Solvay
Group / SpecialtyCo (a) - 569 588 19

Other liabilities 124 19 - 105
Non-current liabilities 5,101 2,854 645 2,893

Other provisions 485 231 - 254
Financial debt 343 102 1 242
Borrowings and IBA (*) liabilities from
Remaining Solvay Group / SpecialtyCo
(a) - 2,379

3,688 1,309

Trade payables 1,772 818 2 957
Income tax payables 217 144 -3 70
Dividends payables 8 3 1 6
Other liabilities 1,041 470 126 697
Current liabilities 3,866 4,147 3,815 3,535
Total liabilities 8,968 7,000 4,460 6,428
Total equity and liabilities 19,792 13,275 4,471 10,989

(a) These balances relate to transactions with related parties as of June 30, 2023. Refer to Note 3.1.

(*) IBA = Internal bank accounts

August 28, 2023 EssentialCo first half 2023 financial report 13/30

Unaudited Pro Forma Interim Income Statement for the six-month period ended June
30, 2023

Solvay
historical

consolidated

SpecialtyCo
historical
combined

Divestment
of RusVinyl

Pro forma
adjustments

Pro forma
financial

information
Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited Unaudited

(in € million) Note 1 Note 1 Note 2 Note 3
Sales 7,060 3,791 - 58 3,326
of which revenue from

non-core activities3 806 163 - 46 689

[…]

1,850 million will be obtained, of which EUR 1,300 million will be used to refinance the hybrid bonds with
first call dates in 2023 and 2024, with EUR 900 million transferred to SpecialtyCo.

The table is hypothetical and is presented solely for illustration. It does not represent the actual capital
structure that EssentialCo would have had if it had already been separated from Solvay and these
transactions had taken place on June 30, 2023. EssentialCo’s capital structure after the Partial Demerger
will vary, potentially significantly, from that illustrated in the table as a result of, among other things,
ordinary course variations in cash inflows and outflows (including operating cash flow and capital
expenditures), whether the liability management transactions are fully successful and the costs of
carrying out those transactions (which are not reflected in the table), the amount of new financing (after
costs) obtained by Solvay and the purchase price (after costs) of Solvay’s hybrid bonds.

August 28, 2023 EssentialCo first half 2023 financial report 23/30

As of June 30,
2023 Pro
Forma
Financial

Information
(Unaudited)

Adjustments
(Unaudited)

As of June 30,
2023 Pro
Forma
Financial

Information,
as adjusted
(Unaudited)

(in € million)

External financial debt
EUR Senior Notes 20271 497 -497 -
EUR Senior Notes 20292 597 -597 0
Other borrowings from third parties 111 - 111
Third party margin calls received by Solvay Energy3 93 - 93
New Financing 4 - 1,850 1,850
Total external financial debt 1,298 756 2,054
Perpetual hybrid bonds5 1,800 -1,800 -
Total external underlying financial debt (external
debt plus Perpetual hybrid bonds) (a) 3,098 -1,044 2,054

Financial assets and debts owed by or to
SpecialtyCo
Non-current loans to SpecialtyCo -569 569 -
Current financial instruments – Internal bank accounts
with SpecialtyCo -603 603 -

Current loans to SpecialtyCo -1,777 1,777 -
Non-current borrowings from SpecialtyCo 19 -19 -
Current borrowings and internal bank accounts liabilities
with EssentialCo 1,309 -1,309 -

Net financial assets and debt owed by or to
SpecialtyCo (b) -1,620 1,620 -

Lease debt (c) 328 - 328
Other financial instruments (current and
non-current) (d) -158 - -158

Cash and cash equivalents6 (e) -1,021 350 -671
Underlying net financial debt (f=a+b+c+d+e) 627 926 1,554
Total Business Equity 4,562 -2,726 1,836

(1) EUR 500 million principal amount of Senior Notes due December 2027 issued by Solvay, for which bondholder
consent solicitation is ongoing
(2) EUR 600 million principal amount of Senior Notes due September 2029 issued by Solvay, for which bondholder
consent solicitation is ongoing.
(3) Solvay Energy uses brokers for trading in futures of different commodities (e.g., CO2, power, gas, coal). These
transactions are subject to margin calls. In order to cover counterparty credit risk, brokers pay a margin call to
Solvay in case the instrument is in the money for Solvay. If the instrument is out of the money for Solvay, Solvay